Excluding the Director Shares, details of the Shares and Options held by the Directors
in the Company are set out in the table below.

Details of the Director's remuneration for each of the Directors (inclusive of
superannuation) per annum (total cost to the Company) is set out in the following
table:

Director’s
Remuneration

Short-term Benefits
Cash, salary and

commissions

Share-based
Payment Shares

and Options

Post-
employment

Benefits Total

 $ $ $ $

Directors

Mr Tim Crossley 140,000 1,149,917 13,300 1,303,217

Mr Paul Mulder  212,500 822,449 20,188 1,055,137

Mr Frank
Terranova

40,000 3,800 - 43,800

Mr Rob Neale 90,000 8,550 - 98,550

If each of the Directors participated in an allotment of shares via the conversion of
50% their Director Fees under the Director Fee Plan, proportional to their total
remuneration over a 12 month period, then the following will be the effect on the
holding of each of the Directors in the Company:

Directors

Current
Share

Holding1

Percentage of
Total Share

Capital2

Director
Shares
Issued3

Shareholding
post maximum
issue of Shares

Adjusted
Percentage of

Total Share
Capital

Mr Tim
Crossley

3,632,968 2.05% 693,070 4,326,038 2.44%

Mr Paul
Mulder

59,190,548 33.45% 819,802 60,010,350 33.91

Mr Frank
Terranova

1,125,000 0.64% 79,208 1,204,208 0.68%

Mr Rob
Neale

299,228 0.17% 178,218 477,446 0.27%

Notes:
1. This assumes that none of the current options on issue in the Company are exercised and no further securities are

issued.

2. This assumes that there are currently 176,971,032 shares on issue.

3. This assumes the Shares would be issued at an issue price of $0.505 per Share, being the closing price of Shares on
ASX on 22 October 2019.

 11.4 Information required by ASX Listing Rule 10.15

 Pursuant to and in accordance with ASX Listing Rule 10.15, the following
information is provided in relation to Resolution 16:

(a) the Director Shares will be issued to the Participating Directors (or their